
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Cabinet  
27 July 2022 

 
Time 
 

5.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Executive 

Venue 
 

Council Chamber - 4th Floor - Civic Centre, St Peter’s Square, Wolverhampton, 
WV1 1SH 

 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Ian Brookfield (Lab) 
Vice-Chair        Cllr Stephen Simkins (Lab) 
 

Labour   

Cllr Obaida Ahmed 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Chris Burden 
Cllr Steve Evans 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Linda Leach 
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi 
 

  

Quorum for this meeting is three voting members. 
 

Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Dereck Francis 
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 555835 or dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
  
Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 550320 

 

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS 
 

1 Apologies for absence 
 

2 Declaration of interests  
  

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 
 [For approval] 

 

DECISION ITEMS (AMBER - DELEGATED TO THE CABINET) 
 
4 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023-2024 to 2025-2026 

(Pages 9 - 22) 
 [To provide an update to the Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 

(MTFS) 2023-2024 to 2025-2026, and agree the next steps that will be taken in 
order to address the financial pressures faced by the Council over the medium 
term] 
 

5 Levelling Up Wolverhampton (Pages 23 - 28) 
 [To provide an update on levelling up to deliver Our City: Our Plan] 

 

6 Principal Social Worker Annual Report 2021-2022 (Pages 29 - 50) 
 [To receive the Annual Report of the Principal Social Worker for 2021-2022 

covering adults and children's social work services] 
 

7 Public Health Annual Report 2021-2022 (Pages 51 - 110) 
 [To receive the Public Health Annual Report for the period 2021-2022] 

 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Meeting of the Cabinet 
Minutes - 6 July 2022 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Cabinet 
 

Cllr Ian Brookfield (Chair) 
Cllr Stephen Simkins (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Obaida Ahmed 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Chris Burden 
Cllr Steve Evans 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Linda Leach 
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi 
 

 

Employees  

Mark Taylor Deputy Chief Executive 
John Denley Director of Public Health 
Richard Lawrence Director of Regeneration 
Laura Phillips Deputy Director of People and Change 
Rachel King Head of Vulnerable Children 
Alison Shannon Chief Accountant 
Alison Hinds Deputy Director of Children’s Social Care 
Jaswinder Kaur Democratic Services Manager 
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

1 Apologies for absence 
No apologies for absence were received for the meeting. 
 

2 Declaration of interests 
No declarations of interests were made. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 June 2022 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

4 Capital Budget Outturn 2021-2022 including Quarter One Ca
[...]
 Director Tim Johnson, Chief Executive  

Originating service Strategic Finance 

Accountable employee Claire Nye Director of Finance 
Tel 01902 550478 
Email Claire.nye@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 
Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

Strategic Executive Board 
 

14 June 2022 

Recommendation for decision: 

The Cabinet is recommended to approve: 

1. The draft budget strategy and medium term financial strategy which underpin Our City, 

Our Plan, including changes to corporate resource assumptions, growth and inflation. 

Recommendations for noting: 

The Cabinet is asked to note: 

1. That significant progress has been made towards setting a balanced budget for 2023-

2024 however there remains a high level of risk and uncertainty. Further options will 

continue to be explored to address the updated projected budget deficit of just under 

£1.0 million.  

2. That a number of assumptions have been made with regards to the level of resources 

that will be available to the Council as detailed in section 8 of this report.  It is important 

to note there continues to be a considerable amount of uncertainty with regards to future 

income streams for local authorities.  Any reduction in Government’ allocation of funding 

Page 9

Agenda Item No: 4



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

to the Council would have a significant detrimental impact and further increase the 

budget deficit over the medium term.  

3. That, due to external factors, budget assumptions remain subject to significant change, 

which could, therefore, result in alterations to the financial position facing the Council.  

4. That the updated projected budget deficit assumes the achievement of recurrent budget 

reduction and income generation proposals totalling £12.2 million over the period of 

2022-2023 to 2025-2026.  

5. That a further update on the budget strategy will be presented to Cabinet in October 

2022 and that there will be a period of formal budget consultation and scrutiny.  This will 

also align to the annual refresh of Our City, Our Plan, setting out our key city priorities.  

6. That it is forecast that by 2025-2026 the budget deficit will rise to £25.7 million and that 

work will continue to be undertaken to bring forward proposals to deliver a sustainable 

medium term financial strategy. 

7. That the overall level of risk associated with the Draft Budget and Medium Term 

Financial Strategy 2023-2024 to 2025-2026 is assessed as Red. 

 

  

Page 10



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 The purpose of this report it to provide Councillors with an update on the Draft Budget 

and Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2023-2024 to 2025-2026, along with an 

overview of the in-year budget monitoring position for 2022-2023.  

2.0 Background 

2.1 The City of Wolverhampton Council has built up a strong track record over many years of 

managing its finances well and despite austerity; consistently setting a balanced budget.  

Our approach to strategic financial management, aligning budgets to service priorities 

and improving services, and investing in transformation priorities, continues to put us in a 

strong financial position. 

2.2 The Budget and MTFS 2022-2023 to 2025-2026 was presented to Full Council for 

approval on 2 March 2022.  Despite the continuing impact of the Covid-19 pandemic, the 

Council was able to set a balance budget for 2022-2023 without the need to use of 

general reserves.  However, it was projected that the Council would be faced with finding 

further estimated budget reductions totalling £12.6 million in 2023-2024, rising to £25.8 

million over the medium term to 2025-2026 in order to address the budget deficit.  

2.3 It is important to note that the updated projected budget deficit assumes the achievement 

of recurrent budget reduction and income generation proposals totalling £12.2 million 

over the period of 2022-2023 to 2025-2026.   

2.4 Reserves play a vital role in the financial sustainability of the Council.  The Council’s 

General Fund Balance stands at £13.7 million.  This level of reserve is approximately 5% 

of the 2022-2023 net budget which is in line with recommended best practice.  In 

addition, the Council holds specific reserves which are set aside to fund future planned 

expenditure.   Whilst the Council does not have a high level of reserves, the favourable 

outturn position for 2021-2022 (reported to Cabinet on 15 June 2022), has enabled the 

Council to protect the current level of reserves to some extent.  It is vital the Council 

continues to hold these reserves to mitigate the risk of uncertainty of any potential future 

expenditure and to support the delivery of council priorities.  

2.5 It should be noted due to external factors, specially surrounding Covid-19, and the high 

cost of living, including increasing inflation, budget assumptions remain subject to 

change.  This could therefore result in alterations to the financial position faced by the 

Council.  

2.6 This report provides an update on the progress towards the budget strategy for 2023-

2024 and future years, whilst also dealing with the emerging pressures that are faced by 

the Council.  

3.0 Our City, Our Plan  

3.1 The Council’s strategic approach to address the budget deficit is to align resources to 

Our City, Our Plan which was approved by Full Council on 2 March 2022.   

Page 11



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

3.2 The plan continues to identify an overarching ambition that ‘Wulfrunians will live longer 

healthier lives’ delivered through six overarching priorities: 

 Strong families where children grow up well and achieve their full potential 

 Fulfilled lives for all with quality care for those that need it 

 Healthy, inclusive communities 

 Good homes in well-connected neighbourhoods 

 More local people into good jobs and training 

 Thriving economy in
[...]
 released in 

2023-2024 to support the budget strategy. 

Corporate Resources  

5.6 In March 2022, it was reported that a number of assumptions had been made regards to 

the level of resources that will be available to the Council.  However, it was also noted 

that there continues to be considerable uncertainty with regards to future funding streams 

for local authorities.   

5.7 Funding forecasts have been reviewed and a number of scenarios have been modelled 

reflecting different assumptions about inflationary uplifts on our top up grant, and the 

continuation of one-off grants such as New Homes Bonus, Lower Tier Fund and the 

Services Grant.   

5.8 For the purposes of this budget strategy, it is considered prudent to use the mid case 

scenario as a working assumption, this could result in additional resources of £3.9 million 

in 2023-2024, reducing over the medium term to an additional £1 million being made 

available to the Council.  However, it should be noted that the worst case scenario has a 

Page 13



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

forecast reduction in funding of £1 million in 2023-2024, when compared to the current 

MTFS. 

5.9 The table below summaries the assumptions and forecast change to corporate 

resources.  

Table 1: Forecast changes to Corporate Resources  

Corporate 

Resources 

Current MTFS Worst Case Mid Case 

Top Up Grant 2% 2% 4% for 2023-

2024, 2% 

thereafter 

New Homes 

bonus 

Not assumed 

beyond 2022-

2023 

Not assumed 

beyond 2022-

2023 

Continues but 

at 50% for 

2023-2024 only 

Services Grant £1 million (NI 

levy) 

No funding Continues at 

50% in 2023-

2024, then 

phases out 

Lower Tier 

Grant 

Not assumed 

beyond 2022-

2023 

Not assumed 

beyond 2022-

2023 

Continues but 

at a reduced 

level 

 

5.10 At the Local Government Association (LGA) conference in June, it was announced that 

local authorities will be given a two- year financial settlement, for 2023-202
[...]


 

7.3 The Director of Finance believes that the proposals outlined in the paragraphs above will 

go a long way to enabling the Council to set a balanced budget for 2023-2024.  It is 

proposed that due diligence is undertaken to test the assumptions outlined in this report 

and to assess what further actions may be required to set a balanced budget.  A further 

update on the budget strategy will be presented to Cabinet in October. 

8.0 Risk and Uncertainties  

8.1 As detailed in section 5, there continues to be significant uncertainty around affordability 

of a pay award and impact of the National Living Wage for 2022-2023 and future years.  

Additional forecast growth has been built into the budget and MTFS, however this will be 

kept under review and updates will be provided to Councillors as and when more 

information becomes available.   

8.2 At the time of writing this report, there continues to be considerable uncertainties with 

regards to future funding streams for local authorities.  At the LGA conference in June 

2022, it was announced that a fair funding exercise will be undertaken with consultation 

commencing shortly, and local authorities would receive a two-year settlement.  A 

number of assumptions have been made to potential future funding as detailed in section 

5, it is important to note that any reduction in Government’s allocation of funding to the 

Council would have a significant detrimental impact and further increase the budget 

deficit forecast over the medium term. 

8.3 Inflation in the UK is at the highest it has been for four decades, which means the country 

is facing an increase in the cost of living, with food, petrol and energy bills all increasing. 

It is it not yet known what the full extent this will have on both the direct energy and fuel 

costs incurred by the Council and the impact this will have on our contracts, as well as 

our residents and businesses.  The Council will continue to monitor the potent
[...]
including changes in VAT, taxation rules 

and economic measures. 

Red 

Covid-19  Risk that the financial implications of 

Covid 19 including the Council’s 

recovery will exceed the grant 

allocations awarded by Government and 

place further financial pressures on the 

council financial position over the 

medium term.   

Amber 

Page 22



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

 

Cabinet 
27 July 2022 

 

Report title Levelling Up Wolverhampton  

 Decision designation AMBER 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Ian Brookfield  
Leader of the Council  

Key decision Yes 

In forward plan Yes 

Wards affected All Wards 

Accountable Director Charlotte Johns, Director of Strategy  

Originating service Strategy and Policy 

Accountable employee Laura Collings Head of Policy and Strategy  
Tel 01902550414 
Email Laura.collings@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

 
Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

Strategic Executive Board 
 

12 July 2022 
 

Recommendation for decision: 

The Cabinet is recommended: 

1. To endorse the approach to how the City of Wolverhampton Council is responding to the 

Levelling Up White Paper, working with key partners including the Department for Levelling 

Up, Housing and Communities to deliver our strategic framework for levelling up, Our City: 

Our Plan. 

Recommendation for noting: 

The Cabinet is asked to note: 

1. That the City of Wolverhampton has been proactively identified by Government as a place 

with strong local leadership and ambition, where investment can be maximised to catalyse 

economic transformation.  

Page 23

Agenda Item No: 5

mailto:Laura.collings@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to set out the city’s approach to levelling up, following the UK 

Government proactively identifying Wolverhampton as a place that demonstrates strong 

local leadership and ambition, ripe to maximise catalytic economic transformation.  

2.0 Background 

2.1 The Government published the Levelling Up White Paper on the 3 February 2022, 

specifically naming the City of Wolverhampton as a priority place for investment into 

transformational levelling up projects – endorsing the Council’s ambitious plans to invest 

in and further regenerate the city.  

2.2 Fundamentally, it provides the opportunity to establish an effective partnership between 

national and local government. We have a clear and ambitious vision for levelling up, as 

set out in Our City: Our Plan, and major investment opportunities to advance social and 

economic outcomes.  

2.3 The City of Wolverhampton Council is ambitious, with strong regional influence and high 

performing core services. The city has a compelling regeneration vision and strong track 

record of delivery. The last 10 years have seen major successes, including investment 

from Jaguar Land Rover, the National Brownfield Institute and most recently the relocation 

of the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities to the city in the recently 

constructed i9 and commercial district.  

2.4 But more is needed to level up – in terms of development as well as ensuring that 

regeneration benefits the whole city. Wolverhampton has the right local conditions to 

activate catalytic investment that enhances local economic activity in the short term and 

delivers transformational regeneration in the long term. The city is well placed to meet the 

levelling up challenge. 

3.0 Levelling Up Wolverhampton  

3.1 The city, like many post-industrial places faces long term social and economic challenges. 

We believe our industrial heritage is an asset to our economy, but it has left a legacy of 

brownfield sites that present redevelopment challenges. We also face ongoing and new 

challenges in responding to the Covid-19 pandemic, becoming a net carbon neutral city by 

2041 and upgrading our digital infrastructure.   


[...]
KED] 

 

6.6 To ensure that local people benefit from the growing investment in our city we will continue 

to tackle our systemic challenges in the city. Working collaboratively across Government 

departments to explore innovative policy solutions to some of the city’s most pressing 

challenges.  

 Education, skills and employment: Redesign the skills and employment system in the 

city to address longstanding challenges around youth employment and skills.  

 Private rented sector housing: Drive up standards and quality of accommodation 

particularly in supported accommodation which houses some of the city’s most 

vulnerable people.  

 Health inequalities: Through our hyper local place-based approach tackle wider 

determinants of health which impact on the outcomes of local people. 

7.0 Governance  

7.1 We already have strong relationships with key partners, including the West Midlands 

Combined Authority, Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities and Homes 

England. Working with Government will help us to accelerate and expand the opportunities 

to increase prosperity. It will be important to bring the right partners along on the journey, 

including bringing in the right private sector investors and developers will increase the 

capacity, skills and capital to deliver projects and schemes that will enable transformational 

regeneration in our place.  

7.2 As part of the developing government arrangements, it is proposed that the 

Wolverhampton Towns Fund Board will be refocused to form a City Levelling Up Board. 

8.0 Evaluation of alternative  

8.1 Option 1: Do nothing.  

8.2 Option 2 and the chosen option: Working with key partners including the Department for 

Levelling Up, Housing and Communities to deliver our strategic framework for levelling up, 

Our City: Our Plan. 

9.0 Reasons for decision(s)  

9.1 Cabinet is recommended to approve the approach to levelling up in the city to ensure a 

robust strategic framework to real
[...]

https://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=16314&Ver=4


This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

 

 

Cabinet 
27 July 2022 

 

Report title Principal Social Worker Annual Report 
2021-2022 

 Decision designation AMBER 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Beverley Momenabadi  
Children and Young People   

Councillor Linda Leach 
Adults  

Key decision Yes 

In forward plan Yes 

Wards affected All Wards 

Accountable Director Emma Bennett, Executive Director of Families  
Becky Wilkinson, Director of Adult Services 
 

Originating service Children and Young People’s Service / Adult Services 

Accountable employee Jennifer Rogers 
Tel 
Email 

Principal Social Worker 
01902 555704 
Jennifer.rogers@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

Directorate Leadership Team 
Strategic Executive Board 
Fulfilled Adult Lives Scrutiny 
Panel  
Strong Families, Children and 
Young People Scrutiny Panel 
 

16 June 2022 
28 June 2022 
5 July 2022 
 
13 July 2022  
  

Recommendations for decision: 

The Cabinet is recommended to: 

1. Endorse the work of the Principal Social Worker (PSW) and the continued impact it has 

on social work practice across Children’s and Adult’s Services. 

2. Approve the main priorities for the Principal Social Worker identified for 2022-2023. 

 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item No: 6

mailto:Jennifer.rogers@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

Recommendation for noting: 

The Cabinet is asked to note: 

1. The work carried out in respect of quality assurance activity, the commitment to 

supporting the continual professional development of social workers and the way in 

which the PSW has supported social work students and routes into social work which is 

ensuring the Council is able to meet demand and supply needs now and for the future.  

  

Page 30



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0    
[...]
ocial worker interviews and as part of recruitment campaigns.  

11.0   Schedule of background papers 

11.1  There are no background papers for this report. 

 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]  

 

 

 

Cabinet 
27 July 2022 

 

Report title Public Health Annual Report 2021-2022  

 Decision designation AMBER 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Jasbir Jaspal 
Health and Wellbeing 

Key decision Yes 

In forward plan Yes 

Wards affected All Wards 

Accountable Director John Denley, Director of Public Health 

Originating service Public Health 

Accountable employee Madeleine Freewood Partnership and Governance Lead 
Email madeleine.freewood@wolverhampt

on.gov.uk 
 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

Public Health Senior 
Leadership Team 
Joint Children’s, Education 
and Adults Leadership Team 
Strategic Executive Board 
Health and Wellbeing 
Together Board  
 

18 May 2022 
 
16 June 2022 
 
5 July 2022 
13 July 2022 

Recommendation for decision: 

The Cabinet is recommended to: 

1. Approve the publication of the Director of Public Health Annual Report for the period 

2021 - 2022. 

  

Page 51

Agenda Item No: 7



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]  

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To present the Annual Report from the Director of Public Health for the period 2021 – 

2022 for Cabinet approval.  

2.0 Background 

2.1 Production of an annual Public Health Report is a statutory requirement. It is the Director 

of Public Health’s professional statement about the health and wellbeing of the city. 

2.2 The Annual Report for 2021-2022 aims to inform professionals and members of the 

public about the current public health challenge faced by our residents, our immediate 

priorities and sets the strategic direction for creating a healthier city together in the wake 

of the pandemic. It also provides an update about the activities undertaken to safeguard 

t
[...]


Children 
living in 
poverty

Total 
population 

11,683

0 300 600 900300600900

0-4
5-9

10-14
15-19
20-24
25-29
30-34
35-39
40-44
45-49
50-54
55-59
60-64
65-69
70-74
75-79
80-84
85+

City deprivation ranking

Least
deprived

Most 
deprived

1 5 10 15 20

20.7%  
of the population are 

Ethnic  
Minority 
(City average: 32%)

ETHNIC
MINORITY

% Dementia 
prevalence 

65+  
(2022) 

18.2

11.2

9.4 121.8

100.6

2.4

Female 
Life expectancy 
(years) 

Vision 2030 (years) 

Male 
Life expectancy 
(years) 

Vision 2030 (years) 

80.7 -3.381.077.2 -3.8 84.0

What is life like in your ward? Compared to national average:   Worse   Similar   Better

Our City: Our Plan –  Wulfrunians will live longer, healthier lives

Strong families where children grow up well  
and achieve their potential 
Fulfilled lives for all with quality care for those  
that need it 
Healthy, inclusive communities

Good homes in well connected  
neighbourhoods 
More local people into good jobs and  
training 
Thriving economy in all parts of the city

Public Health Annual Report 2021-22 v9.qxp_WCC 1668 - 07/22  07/07/2022  08:07  Page 55

P
age 109



W
C

C
 1

66
8 

 0
7/

22

You can get this information in large print, braille,  
audio or in another language by calling 01902 551155

wolverhampton.gov.uk   01902 551155 
 WolverhamptonToday    Wolverhampton_Today    @WolvesCouncil 

City of Wolverhampton Council, Civic Centre, St. Peter’s Square,  

Wolverhampton  WV1 1SH

This report is dedicated to the memory of  

Ros Jervis 

Director of Public Health at the City of Wolverhampton Council  
from April 2014 to July 2017,  

who sadly passed away in June 2022.

Public Health Annual Report 2021-22 v9.qxp_WCC 1668 - 07/22  07/07/2022  08:07  Page 56

P
age 110


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023-2024 to 2025-2026
	Appendix 1 - Risk Register

	5 Levelling Up Wolverhampton
	6 Principal Social Worker Annual Report 2021-2022
	7 Publi

Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
 

 

Meeting of the Cabinet 
Minutes - 27 July 2022 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Cabinet 

 
Cllr Ian Brookfield (Chair) 
Cllr Stephen Simkins (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Obaida Ahmed 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Chris Burden 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Linda Leach 
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi 
 

 

 
Employees  
Tim Johnson Chief Executive 
Emma Bennett Executive Director of Families 
John Denley Director of Public Health 
Charlotte Johns Director of Strategy 
Richard Lawrence Director of Regeneration 
Claire Nye Director of Finance 
Laura Phillips Deputy Director of People and Change 
John Roseblade Director of City Housing and Environment 
Alison Shannon Chief Accountant 
Jaswinder Kaur Democratic Services Manager 
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer 

 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Steve Evans. 
 

2 Declaration of interests 
No declarations of interests were made. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 July 2022 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
4 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023-2024 to 2025-2026 

Councillor Obaida Ahmed reported on salient points from the report on an update on 
the draft budget and medium term financial strategy (MTFS) 2023-2024 to 2025-



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

2026 along with an overview of the in-year budget monitoring position for 2022-2023. 
In doing so she reported that the Council had built up a strong track record over 
many years of managing its finances well and had consistently set a balanced 
budget.  The Cabinet’s approach to strategic financial management, by aligning 
budgets to service priorities and improving services and by investing in 
transformation priorities continued to put the Council in a strong financial position. 
The proposals outlined in the report would go a long way to enabling the Council to 
set a balanced budget for 2023-2024 without loss of services to the residents of the 
city. 
  
Resolved: 

1.    The draft budget strategy and medium term financial strategy which underpin 
Our City, Our Plan, including changes to corporate resource assumptions, 
growth and inflation be approved. 

  
2.    That it be noted that significant progress had been made towards setting a 

balanced budget for 2023-2024 however there remains a high level of risk 
and uncertainty. Further options would continue to be explored to address the 
updated projected budget deficit of just under £1.0 million.  
  

3.    That it be noted that a number of assumptions have been made with regards 
to the level of resources that would be available to the Council as detailed in 
section 8 of the report.  It is important to note there continues to be a 
considerable amount of uncertainty with regards to future income streams for 
local authorities.  Any reduction in Government allocation of funding to the 
Council would have a significant detrimental impact and further increase the 
budget deficit over the medium term.  

  
4.    That it be noted that, due to external factors, budget assumptions remain 

subject to significant change, which could, therefore, result in alterations to 
the financial position facing the Council.  
  

5.    That it be noted that the updated projected budget deficit assumes the 
achievement of recurrent budget reduction and income generation proposals 
totalling £12.2 million over the period of 2022-2023 to 2025-2026.   
  

6.    That it be noted that a further update on the budget strategy would be 
presented to Cabinet in October 2022 and that there would be a period of 
formal budget consultation and scrutiny.  This would also align to the annual 
refresh of Our City, Our Plan, setting out our key city priorities.   
  

7.    That it be noted that it is forecast that by 2025-2026 the budget deficit would 
rise to £25.7 million and that work would continue to be undertaken to bring 
forward proposals to deliver a sustainable medium term financial strategy. 
  

8.    That it be noted that the overall level of risk associated with the Draft Budget 
and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023-2024 to 2025-2026 is assessed 
as Red.  

 
5 Levelling Up Wolverhampton 

Councillor Ian Brookfield presented the update and progress report which set out the 
city's approach to levelling up following, the Government proactively identifying 
Wolverhampton as a place that demonstrates strong local leadership and ambition, 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

ripe to maximise catalytic economic transformation.  Councillor Ian Brookfield added 
that he was pleased Government had recognised the Council’s Our City, Our Plan 
and the way it had been developed was the right approach to levelling up. Included in 
the report were a set of initial short and medium term interventions identified as 
catalyst projects to accelerate levelling up in the city. 
  
Resolved: 

1.    That the approach to how the City of Wolverhampton Council is responding to 
the Levelling Up White Paper, working with key partners including the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities to deliver our 
strategic framework for levelling up, Our City: Our Plan be endorsed. 

  
2.    That it be noted that the City of Wolverhampton had been proactively identified 

by Government as a place with strong local leadership and ambition, where 
investment can be maximised to catalyse economic transformation. 

 
6 Principal Social Worker Annual Report 2021-2022 

Councillors Linda Leach and Beverley Momenabadi jointly presented the Principle 
Social Worker (PSW) Annual Report 2021-2022 and highlighted salient points.  The 
report highlighted progress the PSW had made against key priorities for adults and 
children’s services over the last 12 months and set several priorities for the year 
ahead. One of the key roles of a PSW was to support the continued improvement of 
social work practice and the Annual Report showed significant progress had been 
made in this regard. The Annual Report also demonstrated a continued commitment 
to excellence in social work through learning and development, with a variety of 
training and progression opportunities being offered to provide the Council’s social 
workers with the skills and knowledge to do their jobs effectively. It was noted also 
that the recent Office for Standards in Education, Children Services and Skills 
(Ofsted) inspection of Children's Services gave a positive review of local quality 
assurance arrangements, that are led by the PSW. Councillors Linda Leach and 
Beverley Momenabadi placed on record their thanks to the PSW and her team for 
their work during 2021-2022 and welcomed the key priorities set for the year ahead.  
  
Resolved: 

1.    That the work of the Principal Social Worker (PSW) and the continued impact 
it has on social work practice across Children’s and Adults Services be 
endorsed. 

  
2.    That the main priorities for the Principal Social Worker identified for 2022-

2023 be approved. 
  
 

7 Public Health Annual Report 2021-2022 
Councillor Jasbir Jaspal presented the Annual Report from the Director of Public 
Health for the period 2021-2022 and highlighted salient points.  She also placed on 
record her thanks to the Director of Public Health and his public health team for their 
exceptional work over the last two and a half years during the Covid pandemic. She 
also thanked the Council’s Directors and teams across the council for the way they 
all come together as one council, working together during the pandemic, and the 
city’s partners, the Clinical Commissioning Group, New Cross Hospital, the care 
homes, schools, businesses and the city’s communities for the way they all rose to 
the challenge and came together to overcome the Covid pandemic.  
  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

Councillor Jaspal also informed Cabinet that the Annual Report was dedicated to the 
memory of Ross Jervis, Director of Public Health for the Council from April 2014 to 
July 2017, who sadly passed away in June 2022.   
  
Resolved: 

That the publication of the Director of Public Health Annual Report for the 
period 2021 – 2022 be approved. 

  


